AGENDA
TOWN OF SUNNYVALE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MONDAY, JUNE 4, 2018
TOWN HALL – 127 N. COLLINS RD.
7:00 P.M.

CALL MEETING TO ORDER
Chairperson calls the Meeting to order, state the date and time. State Members present
and declare a quorum present.
CONSIDER APPROVAL OF THE FOLLOWING MINUTES:
1. MEETING OF MARCH 5, 2018.
PUBLIC HEARINGS
Open or continue public hearing, consider testimony and other information provided,
close public hearing, and take necessary action with respect to the following
applications:
2. APPLICANT:
AT OR ABOUT:
REQUEST:

DANIELA CLARY
348 EAST TRIPP ROAD
VARIANCE
FROM
SECTION
3.05
ZONING
DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS OF THE UNIFIED
DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, SPECIFICALLY 3.05.03
RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT DIMENSIONAL
REGULATIONS CHART, TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED
LOT WIDTH FOR A SF-2 - SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL LOT

ADJOURN
THE SUNNYVALE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ADJOURN INTO
EXECUTIVE SESSION AT ANY TIME DURING THE COURSE OF THIS MEETING TO
DISCUSS ANY OF THE MATTERS LISTED ABOVE, AS AUTHORIZED BY TEXAS
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH ATTORNEY), 551.072
(DELIBERATION ABOUT REAL PROPERTY), 551.073 (DELIBERATIONS ABOUT GIFTS AND
DONATIONS), 551.074 (PERSONNEL MATTERS), 551.076 (DELIBERATIONS ABOUT
SECURITY DEVICES), AND 551.086 (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT).
ALL LOCATIONS IDENTIFIED ARE IN THE TOWN OF SUNNYVALE UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED.
FOR A DETAILED PROPERTY DESCRIPTION PLEASE CONTACT THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL AT TOWN HALL. PLEASE TURN OFF ALL TELEPHONES AND
HANDHELD COMMUNICATION DEVICES WHILE IN ATTENDANCE AT THIS MEETING.
THE TOWN OF SUNNYVALE IS COMMITTED TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMERICANS
WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA). REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS AND EQUAL ACCESS
TO COMMUNICATIONS WILL BE PROVIDED TO THOSE WHO PROVIDE NOTICE TO THE
DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AT 972-226-7177 AT LEAST 48 HOURS INADVANCE OF THE MEETING.
THE FOREGOING NOTICE WAS POSTED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

SUNNYVALE ISD 417 E. TRIPP ROAD
SUNNYVALE LIBRARY AT 402 TOWER PLACE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING NOTICE WAS POSTED ON JUNE 1,
2018, IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATION AND REMAINED SO POSTED
CONTINUOUSLY FOR AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRECEEDING THE SCHEDULED TIME
OF SAID MEETING:
TOWN HALL AT 127 N. COLLINS ROAD

__________________________________________
RACHEL RAMSEY, TOWN SECRETARY

MINUTES
TOWN OF SUNNYVALE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWN HALL CHAMBERS
MARCH 5, 2018
7:00 P.M.
CHAIRPERSON
MEMBER
MEMBER
MEMBER
MEMBER
ALTERNATE MEMBER
ALTERNATE MEMBER

JAMES GOLDER
NICK SLOAN
JEAN HOLT
JACK KIRKLAND
DEE BLACKWOOD
LYNDON JAMES
KEVIN CLARK

CALL MEETING TO ORDER
Chairman Golder called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
1.

CONSIDER APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FOR THE MEETING OF
NOVEMBER 6, 2017.

Director Jackson stated that there was a correction to last month’s minutes. Ms.
Blackwood’s name was incorrectly noted as Ms. Becker. Member Kirkland made a
motion to approve the minutes, seconded by Member Blackwood. Chairman Golder
called for a vote, and with all members voting affirmative, the motion passed
unanimously.
2. APPLICANT:
AT OR ABOUT:
REQUEST:

DAN A. ROPER
111 BARNES BRIDGE ROAD
VARIANCE FROM SECTION 3.7 AREA STANDARDS
FOR DETACHED SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS,
CHART 3.2 AREA STANDARDS FOR RESIDENTIAL
LOTS TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED LOT WIDTH FOR A
NON CONFORMING RESIDENTIAL LOT

Director Jackson presented the request.
The applicant is the representative for a residential property located at 111 Barnes Bridge Road.
The property resides within a single family 3 residential zoning district. The SF-3 district
requirement for minimum lot size is 1 acre. If approved and subsequently platted, the parcel of
land will be approximately 1.404 acres (61,166 sq.ft.) in size. Chart 3.2 of the zoning ordinance
requires a lot of this size to have a minimum lot width of 170’. As it exists now, the un-platted
property has an existing lot width of 139.65’.
The applicant would like to develop the property to build a new home. Our subdivision ordinance
requires a property to be platted prior to development. In order to move forward with
development and plat, the applicant must receive a variance for the proposed lot width for the
legally non-conforming lot.
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Director Jackson stated that staff received one notice in favor and four notices in opposition and
that two of them where received today. Based on the criteria for a hardship, he noted that the
application would appear to adhere to the criteria for a variance.
Director Jackson stated that staff recommends approval of the application for a variance but that
the property must be platted prior to development of a home.
Chairman Golder said he noted that the property became a legally nonconforming lot
Director Jackson stated that a non conforming lot (in this situation) happens when properties
develop around a parcel leaving a remnant parcel leftover. Nobody really considered the lot width
at the time or the regulation didn’t exist at the time. It doesn’t mean the property can’t be
developed, it is still residentially zoned. This is some of the reasoning or criteria for hardship.
Director Jackson affirmed that under our current regulation you cannot build a home on this lot
without the variance.
Chairmen Golder asked if the board members have any questions.
Member Holt asked Mr. Jackson if it would appear that the applicant is only going to build one
house and not anymore.
Director Jackson responded that based on the ordinance he can only legally build one house. He
can’t subdivide since each lot would have to have access to the right-of-way. The only way it can
be done is the way it’s shown on the site plan.
Member James stated that one of the opposition replies addressed a drainage issue that is
present on the west side and asked his opinion on it.
Director Jackson explained that the driveway, if it is constructed the way it is displayed on the site
plan, would be five feet away from the property line and the neighbor is concerned about the
drainage that would be coming off of the driveway. He also said that the neighbor is present to
speak during the public hearing.
Member Clark asked if anything else can be constructed on the property.
Director Jackson replied that only a home could be constructed on the property and only by
receiving the variance.
Chairman Golder stated that the board has witnessed several legal nonconforming cases come
forth and that he has not seen one where a residentially zoned lot in a neighborhood cannot have
a house built on it. He stated that it seemed like a proper request for the board to grant a variance.
Dan Roeper, Architect, 2025 Burkdale Lane, Rockwall, Texas spoke on behalf of his request. He
provided background on the request. He addressed the neighboring resident concerns regarding
drainage.
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Chairman Golder asked when the property was originally surveyed.
Mr. Roeper stated it was surveyed in the 1960s
Chairman Golder asked the applicant to explain the proposed right of way dedication for the lot.
Mr. Roeper explained how the boundary was originally drawn for the property. He noted the new
boundary would require a right of way dedication.
Chairman Golder asked if this was typical for most lots.
Director Jackson stated at one point most of the lots in the area probably included the right way
within their original boundary until they were officially platted.
Member Kirkland asked how long the applicant owned the property.
Mr. Roeper explained how the property was purchased and noted who owned it.
Member James asked if the house could be moved to address some of the noted crowding
concerns noted by abutting residents.
Mr. Roeper stated he was not opposed to moving the home over slightly.
Chairman Golder verified with the applicant the required lot width distance and existing lot width
distance. He noted many of the lots surrounding the subject property were narrower than the
requested variance.
Public Hearing – Open
Melvin Hadaway, 108 Barnes Bridge, Sunnyvale, spoke. He was opposed to the request.
Louise Kucera, 109 Barnes Bridge, Sunnyvale, spoke. She was opposed to the request. She
noted her concerns were regarding crowding and drainage.
Member Clark asked that Ms. Kucera and the applicant work together to try to address some of
her concerns.
Public Hearing – Closed
Member Kirkland asked if there were any other alternatives for the proposal.
Director Jackson stated that the applicant wasn’t asking for more than what was needed to
develop the property. He noted if anyone wanted to develop the property they would need a lot
width variance.
Discussion was had amongst the Board in regards to redesigning the site and revising the
request.
Member Holt noted she believed the request met the hardship requirements for a
variance.
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Member Blackwood made a motion to approve the request for variance, seconded by
Member James, Chairman Golder called for a vote, the motion passed 5 / 0.
ADJOURN
Chairman Golder adjourned the meeting at 7:29 p.m.
The undersigned presiding officer certifies that this is a true and correct record of the
proceedings.

___________________________
Chairman James Golder

ATTEST:
____________________________
Rachel Ramsey, Town Secretary
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Summary
APPLICANT:
AT OR ABOUT:
REQUEST:

DANIELA CLARY
348 EAST TRIPP ROAD
VARIANCE FROM SECTION 3.05 ZONING DIMENSIONAL
REGULATIONS
OF
THE
UNIFIED
DEVELOPMENT
ORDINANCE, SPECIFICALLY 3.05.03 RESIDENTIAL ZONING
DISTRICT DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS CHART, TO
REDUCE THE REQUIRED LOT WIDTH FOR A SF-2 - SINGLE
FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT

Background
The applicant is the owner of a residential property located at 348 East Tripp Road. The property resides
within a Single-Family-2 residential zoning district. The SF-2 district requirement for minimum lot size is 1
acre. If approved and subsequently platted, the parcel of land will be approximately 29.902 acres
(1,302,556 sq.ft.) in size. Chart 3.05.03 of the Unified Development Ordinance requires a lot of this size to
have a minimum lot width of 170’. As it exists now, the un-platted property has an existing lot width of
25.28’.
The applicant would like to develop the property to build a new home. Our subdivision ordinance requires
a property to be platted prior to development. In order to move forward with development and platting, the
applicant must receive a variance for the proposed lot width for the legally non-conforming lot.
Zoning Ordinance – Variance Standards
Chapter 26 Variance Procedures of the Zoning Ordinance establishes the standards for approval of a
variance. The Board of Adjustments shall not approve a variance unless it finds that the variance is not
contrary to the public interest and, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would
result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial justice
is done. The following factors are to be taken into consideration when reviewing a variance request:
1. That there are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the property referred to in the
application which does not prevail on other property in that zone.
The applicant does not have the opportunity to acquire additional lot width from either of the
neighboring properties. The lot shape is irregular compared to neighboring properties in the area
and has the smallest road frontage (lot width) of all with the next smallest being 103’ (four times
as wide). The property abutting directly to the west has the most frontage (1,345’) along with the
property abutting to the east (Town Center Park) having 1,180’.
2. That the strict application of the regulations would cause an unnecessary hardship and that the
granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial existing
property rights.
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3.

4.

5.

6.

Strict application of the regulations would restrict the applicant from platting and developing the
property. The property could still be used, but the proposed lot could not be developed as a new
residential property without being platted per the Town subdivision ordinance.
That the granting of such application will not materially affect the health and safety of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood.
The granting of the variance does not appear to affect the health and safety of persons residing in
the area nor does it appear to be detrimental to the public welfare. The variance would allow for
the platting of the subject property for residential development. The intent behind lot width
regulations is to mitigate congestion from properties being situated too closely together. That does
not apply in this case since the subject property and neighboring properties are very large and
irregularly shaped.
That substantial conformity to standards primarily established in the zone may be secured.
The applicant is requesting a variance to the minimum lot width. The lot is currently legally non
conforming. It would appear that all other standards would be adhered to within this zoning
district and on this property.
That detriment of injury to the neighborhood will not result from the granting of a variance as
applied for.
There does not appear to be detriment of injury to the neighborhood should the variance be
granted. The variance would allow for the platting of the property for development of a single
family home.
That substantial conformity to standards previously established in the zone may be secured and
that detriment of injury to the neighborhood will not result from the granting of a variance as
applied for.
Please see #5 above, as a similar answer would apply in this instance.

Public Notice
Notice was published within the Town’s Official Newspaper on Wednesday, May 16, 2018. Letters were
also provided to surrounding properties meeting the distance requirements as provided within the
Ordinance. Seven (7) letters were sent out. As of the writing of this staff memo, the following letters had
been received.
In Favor – 0
In Opposition - 0
Staff Recommendation
Comments have been provided within underlined italics within the Zoning Ordinance – Variance
Standards portion of this memo. Should the Board of Adjustments choose to approve the variance
request, the following conditions should be considered:
1.

Staff recommends approval of the variance. Prior to development, the applicant would need to
submit a complete application for the platting of the property to be reviewed through the
appropriate Town processes.

Attachments
 Location Map
 Application
 Lot Configuration
 Chart 3.05.03 Residential Zoning District Dimensional Regulations – Unified Development
Ordiance

2

TOWN OF SUNNYVALE

Daniela Clary - 348 E. Tripp Rd. - Lot Width Variance
THE FALLS DR

IS

SEDON A FALLS

LA
N

D

FA L L

S
MICHAE L

LN

TRIPP

PP

COLLINS

TR
I

RD

TR
IP

P

EL
AD L
BLVD

ADEL

L

25

B LVD

12.5

0

25 Feet

80

£
¤
0

295

590
Feet

1,180

F

170

Town of Sunnyvale: Unified Development Ordinance
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Section 3: Zoning Regulations

Residential Zoning District Dimensional Regulations Chart

Regulation

SF-1, Single-Family Residential

SF-2, Single-Family Residential

SF-3, Single-Family Residential

SF-4, Single-Family Residential

SF-5, Single-Family Residential

MF, Multifamily Residential

2 Acres
(87,120 Square Feet)

1 Acre
(43,560 Square Feet)

1 Acre
(43,560 Square Feet)

24,000 Square Feet

7,000 Square Feet

1 Acre
(43,560 Square Feet)

0.4 Dwelling Units Per Gross
Acre

0.8 Dwelling Units Per Gross Acre

1.0 Dwelling Units Per Gross
Acre

1.4 Dwelling Units Per Gross
Acre

4.0 Dwelling Units Per Gross
Acre

6.0 Dwelling Units Per
Gross Acre

Minimum Lot Width

250 Feet

170 Feet

170 Feet

120 Feet

70 Feet

70 Feet per Building

Minimum Lot Depth

250 Feet

175 Feet

175 Feet

125 Feet

75 Feet

75 Feet per Building

Minimum Front Yard Setback

80 Feet

70 Feet

70 Feet

60 Feet

25 Feet

25 Feet

Minimum Side Yard Setback

50 Feet

30 Feet

30 Feet

20 Feet

0 Feet for one (1) side yard and
10 Feet for the other side yard

15 Feet

Minimum Rear Yard Setback

120 Feet

80 Feet

80 Feet

40 Feet

20 Feet

20 Feet

2,200 Square Feet

2,200 Square Feet

2,200 Square Feet

2,000 Square Feet

1,600 Square Feet

850 SF per 1 Bedroom unit.
1,000 SF per 2 Bedroom unit.
120 SF per each add’l room.

40 Feet

40 Feet

40 Feet

40 Feet

40 Feet

40 Feet

25%

30%

35%

35%

55%

50%

Lot Dimensions
Minimum Lot Area

Maximum Density Per Gross Acre

Yard Setback Dimensions

Dwelling Unit Size

Minimum Dwelling Unit Size

Structure Height
Maximum Height (feet)*

Building Area Coverage
Maximum Lot Area allowed to be Covered by Buildings
(percentage includes all buildings)

*The following structures shall be exempt from the maximum height requirement: chimneys, cooling towers, elevator bulkheads, tanks, water towers, radio and television towers, ornamental cupolas, domes or spires, and parapet walls not exceeding four (4) feet in height.
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